recorded at fair value, would have been different. The Company adopted ASU 2023-08 in the current year as of January 1, 2024, and recorded a
cumulative-effect adjustment to increase the opening balance of retained earnings by $99,292; but including the impact of correcting this error, the
cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings would have increased by $192,237. The Company’s adoption of ASU 2023-08 in the current year,
however, corrected the cumulative balance sheet impact of this error. For this reason, there is no cumulative adjustment to correct the immaterial impact to
the 2023 periods during the third quarter of 2024. Additionally, given the immaterial nature of this error (quantitatively and qualitatively) for all prior year
periods, the Company has not corrected this immaterial prior-period error in the current year presentation of comparative financial statements.

The following tables reflect the impact of the restatement to the specific line items presented in the Company's previously reported unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Cryptocurrency hosting $ 1,911,610  $ (3,145,003) $ (1,233,393) $ 11,193,438  $ (3,145,003) $ 8,048,435

Total operating revenues 11,168,073  (3,145,003) 8,023,070  57,794,397  (3,145,003) 54,649,394

Realized gain on sale of digital currencies (719,795) (3,257,827) (3,977,622) (1,100,214) (3,257,827) (4,358,041)

Unrealized loss (gain) on digital currencies 33,783  112,824  146,607  (113,438) 112,824  (614)

Total operating expenses 28,751,780  (3,145,003) 25,606,777  97,601,885  (3,145,003) 94,456,882

NET OPERATING LOSS $ (17,583,707) $ —  $ (17,583,707) $ (39,807,488) $ —  $ (39,807,488)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net loss $ (38,095,300) $ —  $ (38,095,300)

(Increase) decrease in digital currencies:

Mining revenue (51,963,137) (112,824) (52,075,961)

Unrealized gain on digital currencies (113,438) 112,824  (614)

NET CASH FLOWS PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES $ 8,548,842  $ —  $ 8,548,842

Revenue Recognition Accounting Policy

The following disclosure represents the Company’s corrected revenue recognition policy specific to its cryptocurrency hosting revenues. Except for the
updates noted below, refer to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, for a detailed discussion of the
Company’s significant accounting policies.

Cryptocurrency Hosting Revenue

The Company has entered into customer hosting contracts whereby the Company promises to unload, install, provision, maintain, and operate the hosted